Richmond Agenda

Development Permit Panel

Council Chambers

Wednesday, April 25, 2012
3:30 p.m.

1. Minutes

Motion to adopt the minutes of the meeting of the Development Permit Panel held on
Wednesday, April 11, 2012.

2, Development Permit 09-466065
(File Ref. No.: DP 09-466065) (REDMS No. 3360548)

TO VIEW ePLANS CLICK HERE
APPLICANT: Thomas Chalissery
PROPERTY LOCATION: 8531 Williams Road (formerly 8511 and 8531/8533 Williams

Road)
INTENT OF PERMIT:

1. Permit the construction of 10 townhouse units at 8531 Williams Road (formerly
8511 and 8531/8533 Williams Road) on a site zoned Low Density Townhouses
(RTL4); and ' '

2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to allow tandem parking
spaces in three (3) of the townhouse units and five (5) small-car parking stalls in
five (5) of the townhouse units.

Manager's Recommendations
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1. Permit the construction of 10 townhouse units at 8531 Williams Road (formerly
8511 and 8531/8533 Williams Road) on a site zoned Low Density Townhouses
(RTL4); and
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2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to allow tandem parking
spaces in three (3) of the townhouse units and five (5) small-car parking stalls in
five (5) of the townhouse units.

Development Permit 11-594282
(File Ref. No.: DP 11-594282) (REDMS No. 3431300)

TO VIEW ePLANS CLICK HERE

APPLICANT: Am-Pri Construction Ltd.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 7600 Garden City Road
INTENT OF PERMIT:

1.  Permit the construction of a 23-unit town house development at 7600 Garden City
Road on a site zoned Town Housing (ZT50) — South McLennan (City Centre); and

2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:

(a) reduce the South side yard from 3 m to 2.2 m for a ground level enclosed
garbage and recycling room;

(b) permit 0.6 m balcony projections into the South side yard for eight (8) second
floor balconies; and

(¢) permit a 0.5 m projection into the South side yard for a third floor room
projection (unit Bla) at the southeast corner of the site.

Manager's Recommendations
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1. Permit the construction of a 23-unit town house development at 7600 Garden City
Road on a site zoned Town Housing (ZT50) — South McLennan (City Centre);
and

2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:

(a) reduce the South side yard from 3 m to 2.2 m for a ground level enclosed
garbage and recycling roomy

(b) permit 0.6 m balcony projections into the South side yard for eight (8) second
Sfloor balconies; and

(c) permit a 0.5 m projection into the South side yard for a third floor room
projection (unit Bla) at the southeast corner of the site.
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4, New Business

5. Date Of Next Meeting: Wednesday, May 16, 2012

6. Adjournment

3511647



7 City of Richmond Rt-_:‘port to
A% Planning and Development Department ~~ D€Velopment Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: March 19, 2012

From: Brian J. Jackson, MCIP File: DP 09-466065
Director of Development

Re: Application by Thomas Chalissery for a Development Permit at
8531 Williams Road (formerly 8511 and 8531/8533 Williams Road)

Staff Recommendation
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1. Permit the construction of 10 townhouse units at 8531 Williams Road (formerly 8511 and
8531/8533 Williams Road) on a site zoned Low Density Townhouses (RTL4); and

2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to allow tandem parking spaces in
three (3) of the townhouse units and five (5) small-car parking stalls in five (5) of the
townhouse units.

Duaftbos

Brian J. Jackson, MCIP
Director of Development

EL:blg
Att.

3360548
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Staff Report

Origin
Thomas Chalissery has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to develop 10 townhouse
units at 8531 Williams Road (formerly 8511 and 8531/8533 Williams Road). This site is being
rezoned from Single Detached (RS1/E) and Two-Unit Dwellings (RD1) to Low Density
To s (RTL4) for this project under Bylaw 8477 (RZ 08-414049). The site is currently

< acantf¥Road and infrastructure improvements were secured through the rezoning and will be

" constructed through the separate required Servicing Agreement (SA 09-499445). Works include,

but are not limited to upgrades to the existing storm system; no frontage beautification works are
required.

Development Information

Please refer to the attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a

comparison of the proposed development data with the relevant bylaw requirements.

Background

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the North: Existing single-family dwellings on lots zoned Single Detached (RS1/B) and
Single Detached (RS1/E);

To the East:  Existing single-family dwellings on lots zoned Single Detached (RS1/E);

To the South: Existing church zoned Assembly (ASY) and South Arm Community Centre
zoned School and Institutional Use (ST); and

To the West:  One (1) existing single-family dwelling on a Single Detached (RS1/E) zoned lot
(8491 Williams Road) and then a 15-unit townhouse development at
8391 Williams Road (DP 07-381317, issued July 25, 2011).

Rezoning and Public Hearing Results
The Public Hearing for the rezoning of this site was held on April 18, 2011. No concerns
regarding the rezoning were expressed at the Public Hearing.

Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject
Development Permit application. In addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable
sections of the Official Community Plan (OCP) and is generally in compliance with the Low
Density Townhouses (RTL4) zone except for the zoning variances noted below.

3360548
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Zoning Compliance/Variances (staff comments in bold)

The applicant requests to vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to allow tandem
parking spaces in three (3) of the townhouse units and five (5) small-car parking stalls in five (5)
of the townhouse units.

(Staff supports the proposed tandem parking arrangement on the basis that the tandem
parking arrangement is generally accepted in small developments to reduce the site
coverage. A restrictive covenant to prohibit the conversion of the garage area into
habitable space will be required as a condition of the Development Permit.

Staff support the proposed small-car parking stalls on the basis that the width of the
duplex units are to be minimized in order to maximize the width of the central outdoor
amenity area. Transportation Department accepted the proposal.)

Advisory Design Panel Comments

The subject application was not presented to the Advisory Design Panel on the basis that the
project generally met all the applicable Development Permit Guidelines, and the overall design
and site plan adequately addressed staff comments.

Analysis
Conditions of Adjacency

e The proposed height, siting and orientation of the buildings respect the massing of the
existing single-family homes adjacent to the site.

e The three-storey units proposed on-site are centrally located. Two-storey unit at east and
west of street facing buildings provide good transition from adjacent single-family dwellings.

e Two-storey duplex and triplex units are proposed on the northern portion of the site in
recognition of the adjacent existing single-family rear yards, and to minimize privacy and
overlook concerns. The proposed rear yard setbacks of 4.5 m on the ground floor and up to
6.22 m on the second floor exceed the requirements of the RTL4 zone (3.0 m) and the
guidelines in the Arterial Road Redevelopment Policy (4.5 m).

e Adjacent properties to the east (8551 Williams Road) and to the west (8491 Williams Road)
are expected to be redeveloped into townhouse complexes in the future. A conceptual
development of these sites for illustration purposes is on file.

e Itis envisioned that 8551 Williams Road will be developed as an extension to the subject
development in the future. A Public Rights of Passage (PROP), allowing access to/from
the future development at 8551 Williams Road, has been secured at rezoning. Due to the
small size of developable area of 8551 Williams Road, the applicant has agreed to share
the garbage/recycling facilities at the subject site with the future development at
8551 Williams Road. A cross-access easement/agreement is required to be registered on
Title to facilitate this arrangement.

e Itis envisioned that the future development at 8491 Williams Road will be accessed
through the driveway at 8391 Williams Road; however, a PROP to allow access to
8491 Williams Road via the subject site has also been secured at rezoning in case the
development at 8391 Williams Road is delayed.

3360548
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Urban Design and Site Planning

The layout of the townhouse units is organized around one (1) driveway providing access to
the site from Williams Road and an east-west drive aisle providing access to all unit garages.

All units have two (2) vehicle parking spaces. A total of two (2) standard visitor parking
spaces are provided. All of the visitor parking spaces are located within the side yard
setback. Accessible visitor parking space is not required for this small development.

The outdoor amenity area is proposed at the entry point for maximum exposure. The size
and location of the outdoor amenity space, within the central portion of the site, is
appropriate in providing open landscape and amenity convenient to all of the units.

Architectural Form and Character

A pedestrian scale is achieved along the public street and internal drive aisle with the
inclusion of variation in building height, projections, recesses, entry porches, gable roofs,
varying material combinations, a range of colour finishes, landscape features, and individual
unit gates. All units along Williams Road have direct access from the street.

The impact of blank garage doors has been mitigated with panel patterned doors, transom
windows, secondary unit entrances, and planting islands.

The proposed building materials (Hardie-Plank siding, wood trim, and asphalt roof shingles)
are generally consistent with the Official Community Plan (OCP) Guidelines and compatible
with both the existing single-family character of the neighbourhood and multi-family
character being introduced along Williams Road.

A visual contrast is achieved by the use of darker coloured trims on lighter coloured siding.

One (1) convertible unit has been incorporated into the design. In addition, accessibility
features that allow for aging in place have been incorporated into all units in this
development (i.e. blocking in all bathrooms for grab-bars, level handle for all doors, and
lever faucet in all bathrooms and powder rooms).

Landscape Design and Open Space Design

3360548

The only bylaw-sized tree noted on-site was identified for removal at rezoning stage due to
proposed change of site grade and conflicts with the proposed building footprints. Two (2)
replacement trees are required.

The applicant is proposing to plant 15 conifer and seven (7) deciduous trees on-site; hedges,
an assortment of shrubs and ground covers, as well as perennials and grasses have been
selected to ensure the landscape treatment remains interesting throughout the year.

A low metal fence, punctuated by masonry columns at individual gate entrances, will be
introduced to demarcate private space and individual grade level unit entrances along the
street frontage.

Fence along the street frontage is set back 0.6 m from the property line to allow for a
landscaped area between the fence and the edge of the public sidewalk.

Children’s play equipment intended to develop experimenting and climbing skills as well as
engaging interactions between children is proposed in the outdoor amenity area.

Benches are proposed adjacent to the children’s play area to create an opportunity for passive
surveillance of the outdoor amenity area.

Indoor amenity space is not proposed on-site. A $10,000 cash-in-lieu contribution has been
secured as a condition of rezoning approval.
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Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design

e The site plan and individual unit design create opportunity for passive surveillance of both of
the street frontage, outdoor amenity space, and internal drive aisle.

o Individual unit entrances are visible from either the public street or the internal drive aisle.

e Space differentiation (public, semi public, private) is achieved through the use of fences,
gates, and landscape features.

e Low planting is proposed along edges of buildings to keep the entry area open and visible.

e Windows overlook the outdoor amenity space is integrated in the design of the rear buildings
to increase surveillance opportunities.

Sustainability

e Drought tolerant and native planting materials as well as edible plants are incorporated into
the landscaping design.

e Deciduous trees are proposed throughout the development to provide shade in summer and
natural light in winter; this design would reduce electricity consumption.

e Permeable pavers are proposed on portions of the internal driveway to improve the
permeability of the site and reduce volume of storm water discharge to the domestic utility
services. The lot coverage for permeable area (including landscaping) is 47%.

Conclusions

The applicant has satisfactorily addressed staff’s comments regarding conditions of adjacency,
site planning and urban design, architectural form and character, and landscape design. The
applicant has presented a development that fits into the existing context. Therefore, staff
recommend support of this Development Permit application.

Edwin Lee
Planner 1
(604-276-4121)

EL:blg

The following are to be met prior to forwarding this application to Council for approval:

Registration of a legal agreement on Title prohibiting the conversion of the tandem parking area into habitable
space;

Registration of a cross-access easement to allow future development at 8551 Williams Road to use the
garbage/recycling facilities at the subject site;

Receipt of a Letter-of-Credit for landscaping in the amount of $36,578 (based on total floor area of 18,289 ft2).

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required to complete the following:

Submission of a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the Transportation Division.
Management Plan shall include location for parking for services, deliveries, workers, loading, application for
any lane closures, and proper construction traffic controls as per Traffic Control Manual for works on
Roadways (by Ministry of Transportation) and MMCD Traffic Regulation Section 01570.

3360548
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e Incorporation of accessibility measures in Building Permit (BP) plans as determined via the rezoning and/or
Development Permit processes.

®  Obtain a Building Permit (BP) for any construction hoarding. If construction hoarding is required to
temporarily occupy a public street, the air space above a public street, or any part thereof, additional City
approvals and associated fees may be required as part of the Building Permit. For additional information,
contact the Building Approvals Division at 604-276-4285.

3360548



City of Richmond

6911 No. 3 Road Development Application
Richmond, BC V6Y 2Cl

wlv(\:rwn}?:hmond.ca . Data Sheet
604-276-4000 Development Applications Division

DP 09-466065 Attachment 1

Address: 8531 Williams Road (formerly 8511 and 8531/8533 Williams Road)
' Mercy Kunnath &
Applicant:. Thomas Chalissery Owner: Thomas Chalissery

Planning Area(s). Broadmoor

Floor Area Gross: 1,699.1 m* (18,289 ft?) Floor Area Net: 1,223.0 m? (13,165 ft%)
\ Existing ’ Proposed
Site Area: 2,038.8 m? (21,946 ft°) No change
Land Uses: Single-Family Residential Multiple-Family Residential
OCP Designation: Low-Density Residential No Change
Zonina: Single Detached (RS1/E) & Two-Unit Low Density Townhouses
g: Dwellings (RD1) (RTL4)
Number of Units: 3 10
\ Bylaw Requirement | Proposed | Variance
Floor Area Ratio: Max. 0.6 0.6 none permitted
Lot Coverage — Building: Max. 40% 39% none
Lot Coverage — Non-porous Surfaces Max. 70% 53% none
Lot Coverage — Landscaping: Min. 30% 26% none
Setback — Front Yard (m): Min. 6 m 6.0m none
Setback — Side Yard (East) (m): Min. 3 m 30m none
Setback ~ Side Yard (West) (m): Min. 3 m 3.0m none
Setback —Rear Yard (m): Min. 3 m 45m none
Height (m): ' 12.0 m (3 storeys) 9.9m none
. . : . min. 40 m wide Approx. 44.47 m wide
Lot Size (min. dimensions): x 30 m deep X 45.7 m deep none
Off-street Parking Spaces — Regular : .
(R) / Visitor (V): 2 (R) and 0.2 (V) per unit 2 (R) and 0.2 (V) per unit none
Off-street Parking Spaces — Total: 22 22 none
. i . variance
Tandem Parking Spaces: not permitted 6 requested
. ] . variance
Small Car Parking Spaces: not permitted 5 requested
Off-street Parking Spaces -
Accessible 0 0 none
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Bicycle Parking Spaces — Class 1/

1.25 (Class 1) and 0.2

1.25 (Class 1) and 0.2

Class 2 (Class 2) per unit (Class 2) per unit none
Off-street Parking Spaces — Total: 13 (Class 1) and 2 (Class 2) | 13 (Class 1) and 2 (Class 2) none
Amenity Space — Indoor: Min. 70 m?or Cash-in-lieu $10,000 cash-in-lieu none
Amenity Space — Outdoor: Min. 8 m? x 10 units = 60 m? 109.6 m? none

3360548




¢ City of Richmond ]
Vil#  Planning and Development Department Development Permit

No. DP 09-466065
To the Holder: THOMAS CHALISSERY

Property Address: 8531 WILLIAMS ROAD
(FORMERLY 8511 AND 8531/8533 WILLIAMS ROAD)

Address: ' C/O YAMAMOTO ARCHITECTURE INC.
2386 OAK STREET
VANCOUVER, BC V6H 4J1

1. This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

2. This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

3. The "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500" is hereby varied to allow tandem parking spaces in
three (3) of the townhouse units and five (5) small-car parking stalls in five (5) of the
townhouse units.

4. Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans #1 to #4 attached hereto.

5. Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

6. As acondition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security in the amount of
$36,578.00 to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that
should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms
and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the

- time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure
that plant material has survived.

7. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.

3360548



Development Permit

No. DP 09-466065
To the Holder: THOMAS CHALISSERY :

Property Address: 8531 WILLIAMS ROAD
(FORMERLY 8511 AND 8531/8533 WILLIAMS ROAD)

Address: C/O YAMAMOTO ARCHITECTURE INC.
2386 OAK STREET
VANCOUVER, BC V6H 4J1

8. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ~ ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF ,

MAYOR

3360548
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Clty of Report to Development Permit Panel
I o JPhe 1 Planning and Development Department
#8ae. Richmond

To: Development Permit Panel Date: March 29, 2012

From: Brian J. Jackson, MCIP File: DP 11-594282

Director of Development

Re: Application by Am-Pri Construction Ltd. for a Development Permit at 7600
Garden City Road

Staff Recommendation
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1. Permit the construction of a 23-unit town house development at 7600 Garden City Road on a
site zoned Town Housing (ZT50) — South McLennan (City Centre); and

2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:

a) Reduce the South side yard from 3 m to 2.2 m for a ground level enclosed garbage and
recycling room.

b) Permit 0.6 m balcony projections into the South side yard for eight (8) second floor
balconies.

¢) Permit a 0.5 m projection into the South side yard for a third floor room projection (unit
B1la) at the southeast corner of the site.

'Brian J. Jackson, MCIP
Director of Development

BJJ:sb
Att.

3491300
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Staff Report
Origin
Am-Pri Construction Ltd. has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to develop a 23-

unit three-storey town house development at 7600 Garden City Road on a site zoned Town
Housing (ZT50) — South McLennan (City Centre).

The site is being rezoned from "Single Detached (RS1/F)" to "Town Housing (ZT50) — South
McLennan (City Centre)" for this project under Bylaw 8843 (RZ 11-565948). The site formerly
contained a single-family house.

A Servicing Agreement was secured through rezoning for the design and construction of road
widening of Turnill Street to its ultimate width, greenway extension along the Garden City Road
frontage, and a storm sewer upgrade along Garden City Road.

Development Information

Please refer to attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a comparison
of the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Background

The subject City Centre McLennan South Sub-Area site is an orphan lot in the ‘A’ character
area, surrounded by town house and apartment development, specifically:

e To the north, is a newer town house development fronting onto Turnill Street and Garden
City Road, zoned Town Housing (ZT55) — South McLennan (City Centre);

e To the east, across Turnill Street, is a newer town house development fronting onto Turnill
Street and Heather Street, zoned Town Housing (ZT55) — South McLennan (City Centre).
This development and the neighbouring development to the north were built as part of the
‘same project;

e To the south, is a newer town house development fronting onto Turnill Street, Garden City
Road and Jones Road, zoned Town Housing (ZT33) — South McLennan (City Centre); and

e To the west, across Garden City Road and in the City Centre St. Alban’s Sub-Area, is a four-
storey apartment development, zoned Medium Density Low Rise Apartments (RAM]1).

Rezoning and Public Hearing Results

During the rezoning process, staff identified the following design issues to be resolved at the
Development Permit stage (response in ‘bold italics’):

e Architectural design refinement to strengthen traditional design elements to achieve the
village character sought in the character area guidelines and to complement the existing town
house design surrounding the subject orphan lot — Design improved with bay projections,
stronger covered porch entry features, and breaking up main roof lines.

e Review of a sustainability strategy for the devefopment proposal — Provided. See
Sustainability section below.

e Review of the one (1) unit providing opportunity for conversion for accessibility and review
of opportunity to provide aging in place features in all units (including providing blocking in
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bathroom walls for future installation of grab rails) — Provided. See Urban Design and Site
Planning section below.

* Review of tree preservation plan for the existing trees to be protected along the north
property line — Incorporated. See Tree Management section below.

The Public Hearing for the rezoning of this site was held on January 16, 2012. At the Public
Hearing, no concerns about rezoning the property were expressed.

Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject
Development Permit application. In addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable
sections of the Official Community Plan and is generally in compliance with the "Town Housing
(ZT50) — South McLennan (City Centre)" except for the zoning variances noted below.

Zoning Compliance/Variances (staff comments in bold)
The applicant requests to vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:

1) Reduce the South side yard from 3 m to 2.2 m for a ground-level enclosed garbage and
recycling room.

2) Permit 0.6 m balcony projections into the South side yard for eight (8) second floor balconies.

3) Permit a 0.5 m projection into the South side yard for a third floor room projection (unit Bla) at
the southeast corner of the site.

(Staff supports all three (3) of the proposed variances as they result from shifting the buildings
fo the south to protect five (5) existing trees along the north property line as well as providing
an architectural design that incorporates visual interest through articulation of projections
and recesses. The proposal is consistent with the Development Permit Guidelines in the South
McLennan Sub-Area Plan for retention of mature trees.)

Advisory Design Panel Comments

The Advisory Design Panel was supportive of the proposal with the applicant giving
consideration to comments provided by the Panel. A copy of the relevant excerpt from the
Advisory Design Panel Minutes from January 18, 2012 is attached for reference (Attachment 2).
The design response from the applicant has been included immediately following the specific
Design Panel comments and is identified in ‘bold italics’.

Analysis

Conditions of Adjacency .

e The proposed height, building form, siting and orientation of the buildings on this relatively
narrow orphan lot respect the massing of the neighbouring three-storey town house
developments to the north and south.

e Provision of 1.8 m high solid wood perimeter fencing along the north and south property
lines provides privacy to the ground level semi-private town house yards and mitigates
headlight glare at the drive aisle ends. Privacy is further enhanced with planting of shrubs
and new trees along the fence lines, and five (5) existing trees along the north edge.
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Urban Design and Site Planning

The proposed site layout includes twenty-three town houses in five (5) separate three-storey
buildings.

The development will fill in a missing piece of the Garden City Road greenway with the
provision of a 5 m wide right-of-way and Servicing Agreement that were secured through the .
rezoning.

The Garden City Road greenway is enhanced with landscaping, a communal pedestrian entry
to the development, and six (6) street fronting town houses with individual gated front yards
and pedestrian oriented front entries.

The development will fill in a missing piece of Turnill Street with road dedication and
construction, which was secured through the rezoning to widen Turnill Street to its ultimate
15.5 m width.

The development provides an appropriate interface to Turnill Street, consisting of pedestrian
oriented individual town house unit front entries for two (2) end units, their fenced front
yards, and the vehicle access to the development.

Vehicular access is from Turnill Street. Communal pedestrian access is provided from
Garden City Road.

Cash-in-lieu of providing on-site indoor amenity area for this relatively small town house
development was secured through the rezoning.

A common outdoor amenity space is provided on the north side of the drive a1sle to
maximize sunlight availability in a central location. The size meets the OCP requirement.
Mailboxes are provided in the outdoor amenity space.

An enclosed garbage and recycling room is provided on the west side of Building 4.

Parking requirements have been met. 15 units have two (2) car tandem garages and eight (8)
units have single car garages.

Tandem parking is allowed in the zoning bylaw for this site specific zone. Registration of a
legal agreement to prohibit the conversion of tandem parking area into habitable space was
secured through the rezoning.

Registration of a legal agreement to prohibit the conversion of parking area into habitable
space is a requirement of the Development Permit to ensure that the single-car garages
remain as parking areas.

A total of five (5) visitor parking spaces are provided throughout the development and
accessed from the central drive aisle.

A bicycle rack for five (5) Class-2 bicycle parking spaces is provided in the central outdoor
amenity space and there is sufficient room for two (2) Class-1 bicycle parking spaces in the
garage of every town house.

All town houses have semi-private outdoor space consisting of front yards or rear yards, and
eight (8) units have second floor balconies.

Architectural Form and Character

The building forms are well articulated. Visual interest is provided with a variety of gable
and shed sloped roofs, projections, recesses, a variety of materials and a colour palette.

The impact of blank garage doors along the internal drive aisles has been mitigated through a
design emphasis on pedestrian oriented covered entry doors, separation with small landscape
areas, and smaller sized single car wide doors with panel pattern and transom windows.

The proposed building materials (vinyl siding, hardie plank siding, hardie panel siding, wood
trim, aluminium railing and asphalt shingles) are generally consistent with the OCP
guidelines.



March 29, 2012 -5- DP 11-594282

The colour palette includes a range of earth tone colours, highlighted with brick and lighter
coloured accents.

One (1) unit is designed with conversion for universal accessibility in mind. Alternate floor
plans demonstrating conversion potential to accommodate a person in a wheelchair are
provided. Conversion would require installation of an elevating device.

Aging in place measures are provided in all units, including solid blocking in all washroom
walls to accommodate future potential grab bar installation, and lever type handles for
plumbing fixtures and doors.

Landscape Design and Open Space Design

The landscape design includes the planting of a mix of coniferous and deciduous trees as
well as a variety of shrubs and ground covers which provide seasonal colour interest and
substantial greenery. ‘

The Garden City streetscape includes the wide Garden City greenway, with a sidewalk that is
also wider, meanders and includes a decorative treatment. The development will complete
the greenway on this block with a 5 m right-of-way and design and construction through a
Servicing Agreement secured through the rezoning.

The on-site landscaping along the Garden City and Turnill streetscapes includes low shrub
planting in front of metal fencing with brick columns, individual gated entries to town house
yards, and shrub and tree planting in the yards. Additionally, the Turnill streetscape features
the vehicle entry, and the Garden City streetscape features a communal pedestrian entry into
the development.

The landscape design for the outdoor amenity area includes the mailboxes, bicycle rack,
shrub and tree planting, concrete pavers, and a fenced children’s play area with lawn, play
equipment in a wood chip area and seating for supervision. The children’s play equipment is
a climbing structure with slide.

Feature concrete paver areas are provided to highlight the amenity area, drive aisle ends, and
visitor parking spaces. The internal drive aisle features permeable pavers from the driveway
to the amenity area, which enhances site permeability and highlights both the project entry
and the central amenity area.

Tree Management

Existing To be Retained | Compensation

" On-site trees

16

0

33 new trees, which exceeds the 2:1
OCP replacement ratio (32 trees)

On-site trees under 5 5 To be protected with tree protection
joint ownership with barriers through construction
neighbour to North

Off-site trees 1 1 To be protected with tree protection

barriers through construction

As noted in the rezoning staff report, the City received a preliminary tree preservation plan
prepared by a registered arborist and a tree survey. The table above includes the findings of
the arborist’s report and compensation.

As noted in the rezoning staff report, the City’s Tree preservation staff agreed with the
consulting arborist regarding tree retention and removal due to either existing poor structural
condition (co-dominant leaders with severe included bark, crowns falling apart, previous
topping), or significant trunk lean due to soil/root failure.
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e The existing trees identified for retention are located along the north and south edges of the
site. Five (5) of the existing trees are located on neighbouring property line to the north
(under joint ownership), specifically, a flowering Cherry (#1898), an English Oak (#1899),
and three (3) Austrian Pines (#1900, 1901 & 1902). One (1) Red Maple (#0S1) is located on
the neighbouring property to the south in a utility right-of-way.

e Thirty-three (33) new replacement trees will be planted on-site to compensate for the
removal of 16 existing trees, which exceeds the 2:1 replacement ratio identified in the OCP.

e The applicant will also plant new street trees along the Garden City Road and Turnill Street
frontages through the required Servicing Agreement.

e Asarequirement of rezoning, the applicant has agreed to enter into a contract with a
Certified Arborist for the protection of the six (6) retention trees, including: site monitoring
inspections, supervision of any on-site works conducted within the tree protection zone, and
a provision of a post-construction assessment report.

e Tree protection zones are identified in the DP drawings and the project arborist has reviewed
and accepted the architectural and landscape plans.

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design

e The site plan and individual unit design create opportunities for passive surveillance of the
streetscapes, internal drive aisles, outdoor amenity space and individual town house entries.

e Public and private spaces are clearly identified with planting, fencing, and paving treatment.

e Lighting will be incorporated into the exterior of the buildings to contribute to pedestrian
safety. Locations and fixtures will be identified through the Building Permit process.

Sustainability

The project will incorporate the following sustainability features:
e Low e-glass windows.

e Electrical heat/Individual thermostats for each room.

e Energy efficient light bulbs.

e Energy Star Appliances.

e Low flow plumbing fixtures.

e Some drought tolerant plants.

e Enhanced site permeability with areas of permeable pavers.

Affordable Housing

e A voluntary contribution of $2.00 per buildable ft (e.g., $55,163) towards affordable housing
was secured through the rezoning.

Public Art

e The applicant has a strong history of support for public art. A voluntary contribution of
$0.75 per buildable ft? (e.g. $20,686) to Public Art, or participation in the City’s Public Art
Program in accordance with Council Policy was secured through the rezoning.

Servicing Capacity

e (Capacity analysis was reviewed as part of the rezoning application. A Servicing Agreement
was secured through the rezoning, including a required upgrade to the storm sewer (upgrade
from 750 mm diameter to 1200 mm diameter for approximately 28 m along the site’s Garden
City frontage).
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Flood Plain Management

e The proposal complies with the Flood Plain Designation and Protection Bylaw No. 8204.
The bylaw identifies that the subject development site is located in Area A, where the
minimum flood construction level is 0.3 m above the highest level of the crown of any road
that is adjacent to the parcel.

¢ A flood indemnity restrictive covenant was secured through the rezoning.

Conclusions

The applicant has satisfactorily addressed staff’s comments regarding conditions of adjacency,
site planning and urban design, architectural form and character, and landscape design. The
applicant has presented a development that fits into the existing context. Staff recommend
support of this Development Permit application and variances.

¢ A A
SAL 2 %Z,"")‘zukéj A -

Sara Badyal, M. Arch, MCIP
Planner 2 (Urban Design)
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Attachment 1: Development Application Data Sheet
Attachment 2: Advisory Design Panel Minutes Annotated Excerpt (January 18, 2012)

The following are to be met prior to forwarding this application to Council for approval:

e  Registration of a legal agreement to prohibit the conversion of parking area into habitable space to ensure
single-car garages remain as parking areas; and

¢ Receipt of a Letter-of-Credit for landscaping in the amount of $78,250.00

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required to complete the following:

e Incorporation of sustainability and accessibility measures identified in the Development Permit into Building
Permit plans.

e  The applicant is required to obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding associated with the
proposed development. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof,
or occupy the air space above a street or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated fees may be
required as part of the Building Permit. For further information on the Building Permit, please contact
Building Approvals Division at 604-276-4285.

e Submission of a construction traffic and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the City's
Transportation Division (http://www.richmond.ca/services/ttp/special.htm).

« Ifapplicable, payment of latecomer agreement charges associated with eligible latecomer works.
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DP 11-594282 Attachment 1

Address: 7600 Garden City Road

Applicant: Am-Pri Construction Ltd. Owner. Am-Pri Developments (2011) Ltd.

Planning Area(s):

South McLennan (City Centre)

0.75 base FAR

| Existing | Proposed
Road dedication 325 m?
Site Area Development site 3,203 m? 3,203 m?
Total 3,528 m?
OCP Designation Neighbourhood Residential Complies
Area Plan Designation Residential 3-storey over parking Complies

Zoning

Formerly Single Detached (RS1/F)

Town Housing (ZT50) — South
McLennan (City Centre)

Number of Units

Formerly 1 single-family house

23 town houses

Floor Area Ratio

| Bylaw Requirement |

| Variance

~ Proposed

Room projections
Balcony projections

Not permitted
Not permitted

0.5 m at SE unit 3™ floor
0.6 m at 8 South units

Max. 0.8 0.8 None permitted
Lot Coverage — Building Max. 40% 39.2% None
Setbacks — Garden City Rd. Min. 8 m Min. 9.3 m None
Turnill St. Min. 4.57 m Min. 5 m
Setbacks — North side yard Min. 3 m Min. 3.5m None
Projections Varies None encroach into setback None
South side yard Min. 3 m Min. 3 m None

0.5 m variance
0.6 m variance

Height Max. 12 m & three-storey 11.4 m & three-storey None
Off-street Parking Spaces —
Resident 33 38
Visitor 5 5 None
Accessible (1) (1)
Total 38 43
Tandem Parking Spaces Permitted 30 spaces in 15 units None
Amenity Space — Indoor Min. 70 m? Cash-in-lieu None
Amenity Space — Outdoor Min. 138 m? 138 m? None

3491300




Attachment 2

Annotated Excerpt from the Minutes from

- The Advisory Design Panel Meeting
Wednesday, January 18, 2012

DP 11-594282 23-UNIT TOWN HOUSE DEVELOPMENT
APPLICANT: Am-Pri Construction Ltd.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 7600 Garden City Road

Panel Discussion
Comments from the Panel were as follows:

e formal signage at the site entrance from Turnill St. is needed — Provided.

¢ would like to see colour variations between buildings and units; consider the front doors and
garage doors to highlight individuality of the units — Incorporated. Entry door and garage
door colours varied.

e termination view of the internal street from Turnhill St. needs to be highlighted; doorway of
unit at the lane terminus could be further articulated — Incorporated. Entry columns added
and entry roof canopies widened at termination view.

e Garden City Road has high vehicular traffic; design development is needed to make the
building facing Garden City Road heftier, e.g. beefing up the entry roof canopies to the units
and bolder fencing in lieu of the proposed picket fence which appear delicate — Incorporated.

e two front doors at the north elevation of Building 1 are very close to each other; consider
screening between the two doors to address privacy concerns — Incorporated.

e proposed sidewalk curve is continuing the greenway sidewalk design; fine from a context
point of view;

o renderings are convincing; materiality, articulation of the facade and integration of the
landscape are appropriate;

e concern on vehicle circulation in the site; will there be adequate space for vehicles to back
out in the visitor parking spaces at the south west and northwest corners (marked as “V2” and
“V3”)?; might not work well if children will be playing in the area or residents are at the
recycling enclosure — Adequate space provided to back out and pavers extended into drive
aisle as visual indication of shared driveway.

e good job on the sidewalk along Garden City Road; building is adequately set back; sidewalks
are well-used; this streetscape presents a good opportunity for public art — Opportunities for
public art will be explored through the public art program process.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded that DP 11-594282 be supported to move forward to the
Development Permit Panel subject to the applicant considering the items discussed by the Panel.
CARRIED

3491300



Development Permit

£5%5 City of
s&4 Richmond

No. DP 11-594282

To the Holder: AM-PRI CONSTRUCTION LTD.
Property Address: 7600 GARDEN CITY ROAD
Address: C/O KAREN MA, YAMAMOTO ARCHITECTURE INC.

2386 OAK STREET
VANCOUVER, BC V6H 4J1

1. This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

2. This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

3. The "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500" is hereby varied to:

a) Reduce the South side yard from 3 m to 2.2 m for a ground-level enclosed garbage and
recycling room.

b) Permit 0.6 m balcony projections into the South side yard for 8 second floor balconies.

¢) Permit a 0.5 m projection into the South side yard for a third floor room projection (unit
B1a) at the southeast corner of the site.

4. Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans #1 to #10 attached hereto.

5. Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

6. Asa condition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security in the amount of
$78,250.00. to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that
should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms
and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure
that plant material has survived.

7. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.

3491300



Development Permit

No. DP 11-594282

To the Holder: AM-PR| CONSTRUCTION LTD.
Property Address: 7600 GARDEN CITY ROAD
Address: C/O KAREN MA, YAMAMOTO ARCHITECTURE INC.

2386 OAK STREET
VANCOUVER, BC - V6H 4J1

8. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF

MAYOR
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